
Decision No. 80898 -------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF '!BE S'rA'IE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investi.gation on the Commission:'s ) 
own motion into the operations'~ 
rates and practices of A. W. BAYS 
·TR.UCKING~ INC.~. a California cor­
poration; ROOFER~ INC.~ a corpor­
ation; ~'IERBEKE' EN'I'ERPRISES. INC., 
a corporation doing business as 
CONSOLIDA.'I'ED MTIUNG CO.; PACIFIC 
~.otASSES.a corporation', successor 
by merger to BERGER AND PIAn:, a 
corporation; and WARREN'S TURF 
NURSERY, a corporation. 

Case No .. 9347 . 
(Filed March 14, 19.72) 

Frank Lo~an, Attorney at Law; for A. W. Hays 
Truc , Inc., respondent. 

Walter H. Kessenick, Jr., Attorney at Law, and 
Eoo E. cahoon. for 'the Commission. staff. 

OPINION AND ORDER 

By its order dated March 14, 1972, the Commission instituted 
an investigation into the operations~ rates and'practices of A. W. 

Hays Trucking, Inc. and of certain shippers involved'in the operations 
in question. The order was personally served on A.. W. Hays .'Irucking., 

Inc., and notice was provided to each of the above-named shipper 
respondents. A public hearing was held before Examiner Gilman on 
August 15, 1972, a.t San Francisco. 

Respondent Hays presently condocts operations pursuant to 
radial highway coamon carrier, highway contract carrier, and dump 
truck permits. . Respondent Hays also holds a cementY and apetroieum. 

irregW.ar route certificate. Copies of the appropriate minimum. rate 

Y Respondent Rays was recently authorized to transfer. this' certif­
icate to another earr:i.er by Dee:i.sion No. 80652 in Application. 
No .. 53569 .. 
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tariffs were served on respondent Hays _ Respondent R~ys 1 tctal s,ross 
rcv~~ for the year ending March 31:. 1972 w~ $1~804,,213.. Respo:'L­
cent :Hey!: hcs ::e:tJ:inals at W'ood~d:. S'COckt:on, and Ba.'t(;.crs:iclc.; ~t 
c:nploys 31 drivers a:l.d 15 otb.~ pe:sonnel and operates 22 ~rac'tors 
c:.nd 324 trailers. 

On S~te:nber 10~ 1971, representat:'v~ of t:.'le Co~ssion 
visitee respondent'ls pj.3ce of business &'ld ehceke<l it$ r~o~~for 
the pe:ciod from Y.3rch : to ,A:=zust 31, lS71. l~c ~'O.dc:clJ~ clocU1:cn:es 
rela~ing to a ecr,=e.i:l. eroup \')f shipo:r!e4lts were 'take:l from r~pondentr s 
files a:c.d photocopied.. The ?hotoeopies together with eupplc:nent:al 
data. were sub:ll:i..t~ed to the R.ate .A:!alysis Uni~ of the Co=ission's 
T:a.:lsportati.on Division. Based on the photoeopies and supple:nentel 
dat:a, .'3, group of rate studies was pr~ared .znd inttoduced ~ evid,er:.ce 
as Exhibits S through 6. The rate ~ert who testified in support 
of these ex..'ti.bits made one :nino:::' correction to the rate extLi'bits in 
his oral testimony.. As :noc!ifi.ed, the evidence presentee i-c regard 
to the applicable m;nimu:n rates ar.d tariffs indicates that the 
tr.'l,. ... b1>or-~tioll pcrformecl for the below listed shiP?ers =eoul~ed 1::. 
th~ \.~de.rc::barge.s as shown:Y 

Roofer 
~rger 

Consolieated 
Turf. 

$ 110 •. 00 
1,222.67 

207.93 
~757 .47 

$4:.308.07 
Defendant c::al!ed its vic::e-pre$id~nta:o.d s'I.:'t)err....sC'r r;f 

oper~tionst:o presex:.t evide:lce in tilitigatio:l. lie t~'tified. oQs.t the 
re~ cr:ors rcflec::tec in Ey~~bits S tb=ough 6 had been c~csed 
1:oy .s.n ex-employe~.. The w1.tness 1:.lciic&teci th.:lt Chat ~loyee hac! 

beQ replacecr and that :-esp¢nden.t nO":o1 c.:np:'oys .:. s?eC::id,li:>t ::'n 
trt~$~rt~eion rating to c::h~ck s~?les of e~ch ~onchly b!ll~ 

2' ;:::"J 1.:". o:lvst: i:l.$tr.ces, :.he vio~ti01!S ~ereo:1:1y :,e::;'O.~ted ~:;:o:o. a 
sclectj .. cn c'£ Q.e v.,=,c:og rate; !J: o~er instc.nces, c::cmo~'ltio::. 
0: sh::'pOlen:t:s for rati:lg in a :L~er 440t per:ni::t:ed by tariff 
'Vias ei'::her ~y itself or in cOQ.bj~t:i.on w~t.'"l use 0:: ~ "'.o1rcng 
=a.t:c" 'Qc cause of the 'undercharges. ' 
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The staff .ecommended en order to coll-ect t:"le undercharses 
from ~he shippers and a f~~e ?u:suan~ ~o Section 3800, Public 
Utilit:iet;. Code~ in the amount of said undercharges. It also recom­
menced an order to cesse a.nd desist and an additional fine pur::.uant 
to Section 3774~ Public Ue111t1es Code~ of $500. 

Respondent contes:ed ~s1tion of a f~ne under Section 
3774 on the bas1sthat ~he element of intent w&s lacking ~nd tha~ 
the undercharges arose from mistakes in complicated rates­
Discussion 

On the shipment for Roofer I.nc. ~ 50,000 pounds of pi teh 
was transported from Fontana to Sacramento; the ra.te used wes 65 
cents. The staff rate expert testified that the lowest l~wf~ ra:e 
was en alternative rail rate at 61 cents from an on-rail orig!.n 
to the nearest team track i: Saeramento~ plus an aed1-e1onal 26-
cents for a eo~tr~ct1ve hig~y movement to the actual des~inat1on. 
No ?lausible explanation was given for respo:tdent's selection of eo 
65 cent ra~e .. 

!~ at':Other exa:nple, a shipment of oats. by Berger and Plate 
f:t'om Richvale to Corcoran, ~he ctaff expert co~cl~ed that MAT 14-A 
provit;le<! ~b.e lo,.,..--est lawful r:!te, 43.25 cents. A 38.50 ce'o,t: rate 
W4.S aet~lly used. While t~,'lere 'Were also other poscibly c'Q11c:s.ble 
errors 0'0 some o~her mov.es for th:!.s shi?per,. each of the sMpments 
a.t issue u~d th~ 'W':'ong rete; respondent offe:-ed no plausible 
explenstion or source for any of t~e rates aetcally usee on the 
l;erger transportation. 

The ~ame general p&ttern is typ1cel of the underchc.:-ges 
which eccu-..-:t'cd. on shipments for Warren T s Turf Nu::se::y and Consol:td.'?!ted 
Milling. Respondent again offered no p1a~s1ble explanat10~ for ta~ 
'CSe of er.t:oneous :t'stcs. We canno"; concl~e ~hs.~ such 0 ?s.t~er:l. of 
~:-rors is eO:ls1t;.tent wlth a goO<! f.:lith. effort t:o cocply with 'th~ 
epylie&ble t~iffs and no we1~~t ~llbe g~v~n to respo~dent?~ 
t~st!..'"nony 1'0. cleterctin1ng th~ fines to be assessed. 
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Findings 

1. Respondent oper~tes u~er permits as a redial highway 
common carrier and a highway contract carrier. 

2. Respondent was served with the app:,opnate tari££sand 
distance tables. 

3. Respondent charged less 
mum rates as $et forth below: 

than the lawfully presc-r~beG lUni-

Conclusion 

Roofer 
Berger 
Consolidated 
'turf 

$ 110.00. 
1.,222.67 

207.93'·' 
, " 

2.767.47 

$4,.308.07 

,Based on the foregoing findings of f8ct~ the Comm1ss1o~ 
concludes that respondent violated Sections 3664 a:d 37~7o£ ~he 
Pu~lic Utilities Code and should collect tee unde:charges, should 
pay ~ fine pursuant to Section 3800 of the Public Utilities Code 
in th~ amount of $4>308.07. and in adci1tioi:l tb.e::eto,sho'lld pay & 

f::::le pt:rsuan~ to Sec~io'O. 3774 of the Public Ut11:l~ies Code-in the 
3mount of $500. 

The Ccmm1s$1on expects tl~t :esp¢ndent wii1 pr.oceed 
pi:omp'Cly, Giligently. and in good faith to pursue- a!l :'es.3oo.e.ble 
measures to co12ect the ~~rc~s=gcs. The st~ff of th~ C~ssion 
will make a. subseque-ct field 1:lvec,~igat~0:l into the measures -=akcn 
by -respondent: end the result: the:-eof. If there is reas.on'Co 
believe that either respondent or it~ att~rney has no~ ~en d!.lis~,t:, 
OT. l--..as not Q.c-:'ed in good :ll.:i.th, the Commission will reopen this 
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proceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring bto the circum­
stances and for the purpose of determiniDg 'Whether further s3Dctiocs 
should be imposed .. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1.. A. W. Rays Trucking.~ Inc. shall pay a fine of $4,80$~07 

to this Commission on or before the fortieth. day after the effective 
date of this order. 

2. Respondent Rays shall take such action, including lega.l 
action, as may be necessary ~ collect the amounts of undercharges 

set forth herein~ and shall notify the Commission in Trlting upon 
the completion of such collections. 

3. Respondent Hays shall proceed prODlptly ~ diligently ~ and in 
good fci.th to pursue all reasonable measures to collect the. l.Ulder­
charges> and in the event undercharges ordered to be -collected by 

paragraph 2 of this order ~ or 8:rJ.y part of such tcldercharges, remain 
uncollected sixty days after the effective date of this order,.. 
respondent shall file with the Commission, on the first ?f.onday of 
each month after the end of said sixty days,. . a report 0: the under­
charges re.mcd.ill.ng, 'to be collected, specifying the action tsken t~ 
collect such undercharges and the result of soeh action, until.s'W"..h 
undercharges have been collected in full or cntil further order of 
the Coamission. 

4. Respondent Hays shall cease and· desist from chargi:ag 3r:cl 

collecting compensation for the transportation ofproperey or for 
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any service in coxmeetion therewith in a lesser amount than the 
minimum rates and charges prescribed by this Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is direeted to~~e 
personal service of this order upon respond.ent Hays. The effective 
date of this order!t as to this respondent!t shall be twenty days after 
completion of personal service. The Secretary is further directed 
to cause service by mail of this order to be made upon- all other 
respondents. The effective date of this order!t as to these respon-
dents!t shall be twenty days after cor:npletion of service by mail. d-

o Dated at 8azl 1I'raDd8co. !t California!t this 0<1?d:--- 0 

day of t' ~lNUlRY !t l~73. 0 / ' 

~.4<"4=Cn< -/~-~~ 
,.~ 

\.-";' " . , ....; ~ ,. 
., ~ <.+~:"~,",,' , .• ,' • " .• '. ;;.. ~ 

Coa1ss10DtJ" 1. P. Vakas1n. '3r •• · be1zJg 
~.ssar11y ab:eDt. did Dot participate 
1Zl the dUJ)Oa1t1on· o~ t.h1a proc .. "'n,. 
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